



Joey D. Moya

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

No. S-1-SC-38247

**CITIZENS FOR FAIR RATES  
AND THE ENVIRONMENT, and  
NEW ENERGY ECONOMY. INC.,**

Appellants,

v.

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION,**

Appellee,

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,  
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES,  
COALITION FOR CLEAN AFFORDADABLE ENERGY, and  
SIERRA CLUB,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

**In The Matter Of Public Service Company  
of New Mexico's Abandonment of  
San Juan Generating Station Units 1 and 4  
NMPRC Case No. 19-00018-UT.**

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES,  
COALITION FOR CLEAN AFFORDABLE ENERGY,  
AND SIERRA CLUB**

---

**Coalition for Clean Affordable Energy**  
Stephanie Dzur  
5724 Nugget Ct NE  
Albuquerque, NM 87111  
(505) 730-5295  
[Stephanie@Dzur-Law.com](mailto:Stephanie@Dzur-Law.com)

**Sierra Club**  
Matt Gerhart  
Jason Marks  
1011 Third St. NW  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 385-4435  
[lawoffice@jasonmarks.com](mailto:lawoffice@jasonmarks.com)

**Western Resource Advocates**

Steven S. Michel

Cydney Beadles

409 East Palace Ave., Unit 2

Santa Fe, NM 87501

(505) 820-1590

[steve.michel@westernresources.org](mailto:steve.michel@westernresources.org)

[cydney.beadles@westernresources.org](mailto:cydney.beadles@westernresources.org)

and

Thomas C. Bird

Keleher & McLeod, P.A.

Post Office Box AA

Albuquerque, NM 87103

(505) 346-4646

[tcb@keleher-law.com](mailto:tcb@keleher-law.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE.....</b>	<b>viii</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Point 1 .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>Point 2 .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Point 3 .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Point 4 .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>Point 6 .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Point 8 .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>Point 5 .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>I. The ETA Is Constitutional.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. Appellants’ Point 1 Has No Basis in Either Fact or Law.....</b>	<b>9</b>
1. The ETA Prescribes a Detailed Process By Which the Commission Must Review and Approve a Financing Order Before It Has Any Legal Effect .....	<b>9</b>
2. Even if the ETA Could Be Construed as the Legislature Conducting Ratemaking, the ETA Would be Constitutional .....	<b>14</b>

3. The Legislature, In Enacting the ETA, Was Not Bound by the Same Constraints that Govern the Commission’s Adjudication of a Case .....	17
<b>B. Article XI, Section 2 Means What It Says .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>C. Contrary to Appellants’ Point 3, the ETA Preserves Judicial Review of Financing Orders .....</b>	<b>22</b>
1. The ETA Preserves the Judiciary’s Authority to Review a Financing Order .....	22
2. There is No Reason in this Case to Find a Conflict Between the ETA and the Court’s Rules as Appellants Met the 10-day Filing Requirement; But if the Court Finds that the ETA’s Deadline for Filing an Appeal is Invalid, that Determination Would Not Affect the Validity of the Remainder of the ETA .....	25
<b>D. Appellants’ “Logrolling” Complaint Is Meritless .....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>E. The ETA Is Not Unconstitutional “Special Legislation.” .....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>F. The Provisions of the Energy Transition Act Are Severable .....</b>	<b>33</b>
<b>G. The Court Should Reject Appellants’ Impairment of Contract, Vested Rights, and Pending Case Challenges.....</b>	<b>34</b>
1. Appellants Lack Standing to Complain About the Effect of the ETA on the Stipulated Settlement, Which Concluded Case No. 13-00390-UT .....	35
2. Appellants Misapprehend the Plain Meaning of Section 62-16-6(C) and Any Challenges to the Application of this Section to PVNGS and FCPP are Not Ripe .....	37
3. Appellants Have Demonstrated No Unconstitutional Harm to Any Contract Right or Vested Right Related to PVNGS or FCPP .....	38
<b>II. The Commission’s Order Complies With Section 62-18-4.....</b>	<b>39</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>42</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**New Mexico Cases**

*Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Auth. v. New Mexico Regulation Comm’n*,  
2010-NMSC-013, 148 N.M. 21 .....39

*Albuquerque Rape Crisis Center v. Blackmer*,  
2005–NMSC–032, 138 N.M. 398 .....25

*Blake v. Public Service Co. of New Mexico*,  
2004-NMCA-002, 134 N.M. 789 .....16

*Board of Trustees of Las Vegas v. Montano*,  
1971-NMSC-025, 82 N.M. 340 .....30

*Bounds v. State ex rel. D’Antonio*,  
2013-NMSC-037, 306 P.3d 457 .....8

*City of Albuquerque v. Campbell*,  
1960-NMSC-138, 68 N.M. 75 .....27

*City of Albuquerque v. New Mexico Public Regulation Comm’n*,  
2003-NMSC-028, 134 N.M. 472 .....15

*Crosthwait v. White*,  
1951-NMSC-003, 55 N.M. 71 .....28, 29

*Curry v. Great Northwest Ins. Co.*,  
2014-NMCA-031, 320 P.3d 482 .....36

*El Castillo Retirement Residences v. Martinez*,  
2017-NMSC-026, 401 P.3d 751 .....8

*Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock*,  
2013-NMSC-040, 309 P.3d 53 .....36

<i>Flaska v. State,</i> 1946-NMSC-035, 51 N.M. 13 .....	19
<i>Grassie v. Roswell Hosp. Corp.,</i> 2008-NMCA-076, 144 N.M. 241, 185 P.3d 1091 .....	25, 26
<i>Green v. Town of Gallup,</i> 1941-NMSC-050, 46 N.M. 71 .....	34
<i>Greentree Solid Waste Auth. v. County of Lincoln,</i> 2016-NMCA-005, 365 P.3d 509 .....	35, 39
<i>Hartford Ins. Co. v. Cline,</i> 2006-NMSC-033, 140 N.M. 16 .....	8
<i>Hem v. Toyota Motor Corp.,</i> 2015-NMSC-024, 353 P.3d 1219 .....	20
<i>Kevin J. v. Sager,</i> 2000-NMCA-012, 128 N.M. 794 .....	20
<i>La Follette v. Albuquerque Gas &amp; Elec. Co.'s Rates,</i> 1932-NMSC-076, 37 N.M. 57 .....	17
<i>Los Quatros, Inc. v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.,</i> 1990-NMSC-082, 110 N.M. 750 .....	34, 39
<i>Morningstar Water Users Ass'n v. New Mexico Public Util. Comm'n,</i> 1995-NMSC-062, 120 N.M. 579 .....	16
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski,</i> 2019-NMSC-003, 458 P.3d 406 .....	8
<i>New Energy Economy v. New Mexico Public Regulation Commission,</i> 2018-NMSC-024, 416 P.3d 427 .....	35

<i>New Mexico Indus. Energy Consumers v. New Mexico Public Regulation Comm'n,</i> 2019-NMSC-015, 450 P.3d 393 .....	40
<i>Qwest Corp. v. New Mexico Public Regulation Comm'n,</i> 2006-NMSC-042, 22, 140 N.M. 440.....	15
<i>Rio Grande Chapter of Sierra Club v. New Mexico Mining Comm'n,</i> 2003-NMSC-005, 133 N.M. 97 .....	20
<i>Sanders-Reed v. Martinez,</i> 2015-NMCA-063, 350 P.3d 1221 .....	31
<i>Starko, Inc. v. Cimmaron Health Plan, Inc.,</i> 2005-NMCA-040, 137 N.M. 310 .....	36
<i>State v. Guerra,</i> 2012-NMSC-014, 278 P.3d 1031.....	36
<i>State v. Miller,</i> 1927-NMSC-045, 33 N.M. 200.....	27, 29
<i>State ex rel. Dep't of Public Safety v. One 1990 Chevrolet Pickup,</i> 1993-NMCA-068, 115 N.M. 644 .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Egolf v. New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm'n,</i> 2020-NMSC-___, No. S-1-SC-38041, 2020 WL 4251786.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. New Mexico State Bank v. Montoya,</i> 1916-NMSC-071, 22 N.M. 215 .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Richardson v. Fifth Judicial Dist. Nominating Comm'n,</i> 2007-NMSC-023, 141 N.M. 657.....	19, 22
<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. New Mexico Public Utility Comm'n,</i> 1999-NMSC-019, 127 N.M. 272.....	15

<i>Temple Baptist Church v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 1982-NMSC-055, 98 N.M. 138 .....	34, 39
<i>Thompson v. McKinley County,</i> 1991-NMSC-076, 112 N.M. 425 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. West Comm’s, Inc. v. New Mexico Public Regulation Comm’n,</i> 1999-NMSC-024, 127 N.M. 375 .....	21
<i>West Bluff Neighborhood Assoc. v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 2002-NMCA-075, 132 N.M. 433 .....	20
<i>Wilcox v. New Mexico Bd. of Acupuncture &amp; Oriental Medicine,</i> 2012-NMCA-106, 288 P.3d 902 .....	11,37

**Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter,</i> 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	35
<i>In re Estate of Dobert,</i> 963 P.2d 327 (Ariz. App. 1998) .....	36
<i>Russell v. Allied Textile Companies, PLC,</i> 288 B.R. 7 (Bankr. D. Me. 2003) .....	36

**Rules**

Rule 12-601 NMRA.....	25, 26
Rule 12-601(A) NMRA .....	25
Rule 12-601(B) NMRA .....	26
Rule 12-601(A), (B) NMRA.....	25

**Statutes**

NMSA 1978 § 62-6-4.1 (A) (1993) .....	16
---------------------------------------	----



NMSA 1978 § 62-3A-1 to 62-3A-23 (1999) (repealed 2003) .....	16
NMSA 1978 § 62-16-6(C) (2019) .....	37, 38
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-2(S) (2019).....	30
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-2(T) (2019).....	30
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-4(A) (2019) .....	30
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-4(B)(5) (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-5 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-5(A) (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-5(E) (2019).....	10, 12
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-5(J)-(K) (2019) .....	9
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-5(M) (2019) .....	9
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-8 (2019).....	22
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-8(B) (2019) .....	25, 26
NMSA 1978 § 62-18-20 (2019).....	22

### **New Mexico Constitution**

N.M. Const. art. IV, § 16.....	5, 26
N.M. Const. art. IV, § 24 .....	31
N.M. Const. art. XI, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.M. Const. art. XX, § 22.....	31
